TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM510399

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ATLUS U.S.A., INC.		02/14/2019	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ATLUS CO., LTD.		
Street Address:	1-1-1 Nishi-Shinagawa		
Internal Address:	Sumitomo Fudosan Osaki Garden Tower F24		
City:	Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo		
State/Country:	JAPAN		
Postal Code:	141-0033		
Entity Type:	Corporation: JAPAN		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88028888	CATHERINE
Registration Number:	4534689	DRAGON'S CROWN
Registration Number:	4237366	DEVIL SURVIVOR
Registration Number:	3880882	TRAUMA TEAM
Registration Number:	3524051	ETRIAN ODYSSEY
Registration Number:	3311295	TRAUMA CENTER
Registration Number:	3414960	DEVIL SUMMONER
Registration Number:	3300019	ODIN SPHERE
Registration Number:	3382974	GROWLANSER
Registration Number:	3175004	DIGITAL DEVIL SAGA
Registration Number:	3012703	SHIN MEGAMI TENSEI
Registration Number:	3060783	SMT
Registration Number:	2237170	PERSONA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8086755805

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8085217080

TRADEMARK **REEL: 006565 FRAME: 0399** 900485856

Email: seth.reiss@lex-ip.com

Correspondent Name: Seth M. Reiss
Address Line 1: 3770 Lurline Drive

Address Line 4: Honolulu, HAWAII 96816

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Seth M. Reiss
SIGNATURE:	/seth m reiss/
DATE SIGNED:	02/15/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment of Trademarks_AUI_2.14.2019 executed#page1.tif source=Assignment of Trademarks_AUI_2.14.2019 executed#page2.tif source=Assignment of Trademarks_AUI_2.14.2019 executed#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006565 FRAME: 0400

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS, TRADEMARK APPLICATION AND REGISTRATIONS, AND RELATED RIGHTS

Assignment made this _____ day of ______, 2019, by ATLUS U.S.A., INC., a California corporation having a principal place of business at 6400 Oak Canyon Suite 100, Irvine, California 92618 U.S.A., referred to herein as "Assignor", in favor of ATLUS CO., LTD., a Japan corporation with a principal place of business at Sumitomo Fudosan Osaki Garden Tower F24,1-1-1 Nishi-Shinagawa, Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo 141-0033 Japan, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee";

For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the following USPTO and Canadian trademark application and registrations, the marks described and depicted therein, and the related rights described below:

- (1) USPTO Application no. 88028888 filed July 7, 2018, for the mark CATHERINE & Design in international class 009.
- (2) USPTO Registration no. 4534689 issued May 20, 2014, on Application Serial no. 85907075 for the word mark DRAGON'S CROWN in international classes 009, 016 and 041.
- (3) USPTO Registration no. 4237366 issued November 6, 2012, on Application Serial no. 85586095 for the word mark DEVIL SURVIVOR in international class 009.
- (4) USPTO Registration no. 3880882 issued November 23, 2010, on Application Serial no. 77757415 for the word mark TRAUMA TEAM in international class 009.
- (5) USPTO Registration no. 3524051 issued October 28, 2008, on Application Serial no. 77435681 for the word mark ETRIAN ODYSSEY in international class 009.
- (6) USPTO Registration no. 3311295 issued October 16, 2007, on Application Serial no. 77090832 for the word mark TRAUMA CENTER in international class 009.
- (7) USPTO Registration no. 3414960 issued April 22, 2008, on Application Serial no. 77006362 for the word mark DEVIL SUMMONER in international class 009.

į

- (8) USPTO Registration no. 3300019 issued September 25, 2007, on Application Serial no. 78898276 for the word mark ODIN SPHERE in international class 009.
- (9) USPTO Registration no. 3382974 issued February 12, 2008, on Application Serial no. 78726658 for the word mark GROWLANSER in international class 009.
- (10) USPTO Registration no. 3175004 issued November 21, 2006, on Application Serial no. 78474765 for the word mark DIGITAL DEVIL SAGA in international class 009.
- (11) USPTO Registration no. 3012703 issued November 8, 2005, on Application Serial no. 76602126 for the word mark SHIN MEGAMI TENSEI in international class 009.
- (12) USPTO Registration no. 3060783 issued February 21, 2006, on Application Serial no. 76602127 for the word mark SMT in international class 009.
- (13) USPTO Registration no. 2237170 issued April 6, 1999, on Application Serial no. 75157280 for the word mark PERSONA in international class 009.
- (14) Canadian Registration no. TMA787351 issued January 14, 2011, on Application no. 1461801 for the word mark TRAUMA TEAM for video and computer game programs and related wares.

Together with any and all variations thereof used by Assignor, any and all common law rights accrued to Assignor therein, any and all registrations and renewals issuing therefrom, any and all goodwill associated therewith, and any and all causes of action for infringement of and/or misappropriation of and/or unfair competition concerning the assigned rights, past, present, and future, and all of the proceeds from the foregoing accrued and unpaid and hereafter accrued.

Assignor represents that it has good right, title and interest in and to the marks, applications and registrations being assigned, that Assignor has not given an assignment, license, right or permission inconsistent herewith, and that Assignor knows of no parties claiming rights in the assigned marks apart from Assignor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

ATLUS U.S.A., INC.

DATED: 02/14/19

By: IAN CURRAN

President and COO